

CNR No. DLCT01-000975-2023
SC No. 50/2023
State Vs. Mendhi Hasan and Anr.
FIR No. 167/2022
PS Rajinder Nagar

06th February, 2023

Present: Sh. Md. Iqrar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused no.1 Mendhi Hasan and accused no.2
Md. Mustkeen produced from J.C.

Accused no.1 Mendhi Hasan submits that he has not engaged any private Counsel and he needs assistance of Legal Aid Counsel.

Since the accused no.1 Mendhi Hasan is in custody and unrepresented by any Counsel, he is entitled to Legal Aid Counsel.

Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Central, THC, Delhi for appointment of Legal Aid Counsel for accused no.1 Mendhi Hasan.

Accused no.2 Md. Mustkeen submits that he has already engaged private Counsel and he does not need assistance of Legal Aid Counsel. He submits that his Counsel will appear on the NDOH.

List the matter for arguments on charge on **20.03.2023**.

Issue notice to the IO to appear personally on NDOH.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi
06.02.2023_(VR)