

Present: Mr.Sunil Kumar, counsel for objectors/applicants Dharam Pal and Bir Singh.
Mr. R.K.Saini, counsel for respondents No.1, 23, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38.
Mr. Suresh Sharma and Vikas Saharan, counsel for respondents No.3 (i) to 3 (vi), 4, 5, 25,26,27, 28, 29,30,32, 33, 34, 39 and 40.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, counsel for LR's of respondent No.7, respondents No.15 and 16.
Mr. Manoj Tyagi, Govt. Pleader for respondent No.55.
Mr. J.S.Rathore, counsel for respondent No.56.
Mr. Akhilesh Patha, counsel for respondents No.42 and 43.
Mr. S.N.Gulati, counsel for respondents No.40-A Anil Kumar and 40-B Satish Kumar.
Mr. R.K.Harit, counsel for respondents No.45 & 46 Pawan Kumar and Gulzar Singh.
Mr. Pardeep Bhudwar, counsel for respondent No.47.
Respondents No.9, 50 and 51 ex parte vide order dated 17.09.2021.
Respondents No.8, 10, 44, 52, 53 and 54 exparte vide order dated 17.01.2022.
Respondents No.11,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22, 45 exparte vide order dated 17.02.2022.
Respondents No.21 and 24 ex parte.
Respondent 17 died.
Respondents No. 31 ex parte vide order dated 27.09.2022.

ORDER

Cross-examination of PW1 Chaju Ram has been recorded.

Two another PWs namely Maner Singh and Bir Singh are present and examined in chief. Their cross-examination have been deferred on the request of counsel for respondents.

Heard. In the interest of justice, case is adjourned to **15.10.2025** for corss-examination of PWs Maner Singh and Bir Singh as well as remaining evidence of petitioners at own responsibility.

(Hem Raj),
Addl. District Judge,
Kurukshetra: UID No.HR0167.

Date of Order:**17.09.2025.**

Vikas Sharma.