

SC No.:50/2023  
FIR No.:167/2022  
PS:Rajinder Nagar  
State Vs Mohd. Mustkeem @ Mustkeem

07/03/2026

This is an application seeking interim bail of applicant / accused Mohd. Mustkeem @ Mustkeem i.e. IA No.24/2026.

Present: Mr. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Mr. Avdhesh Saraswat, Id. Counsel for applicant / accused through VC.

This is an application seeking interim bail on the ground that Chaliswan is to be performed from 8<sup>th</sup> March to 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2026. No time has been left to get this fact verified as today is 07<sup>th</sup> March.

Accordingly, there is no point to even issue notice to the IO. Application stands dismissed.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)  
ASJ-04/DELHI/07/03/2026