

IN THE COURT OF SH. ANKUR JAIN-I,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-04:CENTRAL,
TIS HAZARI: DELHI



SC No.: 50/2023
FIR:167/2022
PS: Rajinder Nagar
State Vs Mustakeem

ORDER ON SUPERDARI

11/07/2026

Present: Mr. Himanshu Garg, Id. Addl.PP for the State.
Ms. Eram Afrin Id. Counsel for applicant through
VC.
IO SI Dharmender PS Rajinder Nagar in person.

1. This is an application moved on behalf of applicant Mohd. Mustakeem s/o Mohd. Dilshad for release of the Vivo Mobile Phone having IMEI No.864050049818386 & 864050049818388 on superdari i.e. IA No.28/2026.
2. Reply has been filed by the IO and it is submitted that there is no requirement of the said phone in the investigation and it may be released to the rightful owner.
3. Since the phone is no more required in the investigation, the same be released to the applicant Mohd. Mustakeem.
4. In these circumstances and as per directions of *Hon'ble High Court of Delhi* in matter of "*Manjit Singh Vs. State*" in CrI. M.C. No.4485/2013 dated 10.09.2014, the aforesaid mobile be released to the rightful owner subject to due

verification and following conditions:-

(i) IO shall prepare detailed panchnama mentioning the colour and other necessary details of the mobile.

(ii) IO shall take the colour photographs of the mobile from different angles expenses of which shall be borne by the applicant/ registered owner.

(iii) The photographs should be attested and counter signed by the complainant/applicant and accused.

(iv) The IO shall obtain an indemnity/security bond of appropriate value of the phone from the applicant.

5. Accordingly, application stands disposed off in above terms.
6. Copy of this order be given dasti to applicant.
7. Copy of this order be also sent to the concerned SHO through Naib Court for compliance.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/CENTRAL/DELHI
11/07/2026_(MK)